### No. S 67

•

· ·

# TRAVEL AGENTS ACT (CHAPTER 103)

### **TRAVEL AGENTS (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2013**

## ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

## Regulation

- 1. Citation and commencement.
- 2. Repeal of regulation 2.
- 3. Amendment of First Schedule.
- 4. Amendment of principal Regulations.

## TRAVEL AGENTS ACT (CHAPTER 103)

### **TRAVEL AGENTS (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2013**

In exercise of the power conferred by section 26(1) of the Travel Agents Act, the Minister of Industry and Primary Resources, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, hereby makes the following Regulations —

### Citation and commencement.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Travel Agents (Amendment) Regulations, 2013 and shall be deemed to have commenced on the same date as the Travel Agents Act (Amendment) Order, 2012.

#### Repeal of regulation 2.

2. Regulation 2 of the Travel Agents Regulations, in these Regulations referred to as the principal Regulations, is repealed.

#### Amendment of First Schedule.

**3.** The First Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended by deleting "Director, Economic Development Board Brunei" from the second, third and fourth last lines and by substituting "Authority" therefor.

#### Amendment of principal Regulations.

4. The principal Regulations are amended by deleting "Board" wherever that word appears and by substituting "Authority" therefor.

Made this 23rd. day of Syawal, 1434 Hijriah corresponding to the 31st. day of August, 2013.

### DAYANG HAJAH NORMAH SURIA HAYATI BINTI PEHIN JAWATAN DALAM SERI MAHARAJA DATO SERI UTAMA (DR) HAJI AWANG MOHD JAMIL AL-SUFRI, Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Industry and Primary Resources, Brunei Darussalam.

Dicetak oleh PENGIRAN HAJI ZAINAL ABIDIN BIN PENGIRAN SERI WIJAYA PENGIRAN HAJI AHMAD, Pengarah Percetakan, di Jabatan Percetakan Kerajaan, Bandar Seri Begawan BB3510, Negara Brunei Darussalam.